Previously, amortisation was provided on plantation development expenditure of matured
estates.

accounts-FA.new.blue  5/31/04  12:41 PM  Page 71

NPC Resources Berhad
2003 Annual Report

072

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2003 (contd.)

30. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (contd.)

(b) Prior Year Adjustments

The changes in accounting policies have been adopted retrospectively and comparatives have been restated.
The effects of the changes in accounting policies are as follows:

Group
2003
RM

Effects on Retained Profits

At beginning of year 10,103,454
Effect of adopting MASB 25 (1,698,543)
Effect of change in accounting policy on plantation development expenditure 1,977,285

———————
At beginning of year, as restated 10,382,196

———————

Group
2003 2002
RM RM

Effects on net profit for the year

Net profit for the year/period 6,989,045 10,115,636
Effect of adopting MASB 25 (239,638) (1,698,543)
Effect of change in accounting policy

on plantation development expenditure 2,259,204 1,977,285
——————— ———————

Net profit for the year/period 9,008,611 10,394,378
——————— ———————

Comparative amounts as at 31 December 2002 have been restated as follows:

Previously
stated Adjustments Restated

RM RM RM
Group

Property, plant and equipment 183,579,400 7,575,555 191,154,955
Net goodwill on consolidation (11,175,985) 15,568,172 4,392,187
Deferred tax assets - 1,261,174 1,261,174
Retained profits 10,103,454 278,742 10,382,196
Minority interests 14,665,868 (2,635,956) 12,029,912
Deferred tax liabilities 663,655 26,762,115 27,425,770

——————— ——————— ———————

31. DIVIDEND

Group
2003 2002
RM RM

In respect of financial year ended 31 December 2002

Final dividend of 5% less 28% taxation, paid on 30 September 2003 2,880,000 -
——————— ———————

accounts-FA.new.blue  5/31/04  12:41 PM  Page 72

NPC Resources Berhad
2003 Annual Report

073

Notes to the Financial Statements - 31 December 2003 (contd.)

32. NOTES TO CASH FLOW STATEMENTS

Group

(a) Acquisitions of Subsidiary Companies

The fair values of assets and liabilities assumed arising from the acquisitions of subsidiary companies
were as follows:

2003 2002
RM RM

Investments - 3,063,976